effective tax rate was slightly impacted by the recognition of excess tax benefits related to our stock-based
compensation for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2017 compared to the same period of 2016.

Non-GAAP Reconciliations
We believe each of the non-GAAP financial measures below improves the transparency of our disclosures, provides a
meaningful presentation of our results from the core business operations because they exclude adjustments for items
not related to our ongoing core business operations and other non-cash adjustments, and improves the period-to-period
comparability of our results from the core business operations. We use these measures in conjunction with GAAP
financial measures to assess our business, including our compliance with covenants in our credit facility and in
communications with our Board of Directors concerning financial performance. These measures should not be
considered an alternative to GAAP measures.

The following tables reconcile certain reported non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measure from our
Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

(Dollars in Thousands, Except per Share Amounts) As
reported

Reserve
Adjustments

Acquisition
expenses Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $257,290 $ (3,878 ) $ (2,137 ) $251,275
Operating income 103,950 3,878 2,137 109,965

Income before income taxes $87,836 $ 3,878 $ 2,137 $93,851
Income tax provision (34,636 ) (1,231 ) (821 ) (36,688 )
Net income $53,200 $ 2,647 $ 1,316 $57,163

Diluted net income per share $2.12 $ 0.11 $ 0.05 $2.28
Diluted share count 25,106

34

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

63

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported

Equity-method
investment Adjusted

Asset impairment $3,498 $ (3,498 ) $—
Operating income 90,509 3,498 94,007
Other income (expense) (1,495 ) 2,065 570

Income before income taxes $77,303 $ 5,563 $82,866
Income tax provision (25,875 ) (6,837 ) (32,712 )
Net income (loss) $51,428 $ (1,274 ) $50,154

Diluted net income (loss) per share $2.01 $ (0.05 ) $1.96
Diluted share count 25,534

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported

Reserve
adjustments

Acquisition
expenses

OEM
settlement Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative $500,062 $ (3,878 ) $ (2,137 ) $ — $494,047
Operating income 190,091 3,878 2,137 — 196,106
Other (expense) income, net 10,232 — — (9,111 ) 1,121

Income (loss) before income taxes $169,099 $ 3,878 $ 2,137 $ (9,111 ) $166,003
Income tax (provision) benefit (65,172 ) (1,231 ) (821 ) 3,423 (63,801 )
Net income (loss) $103,927 $ 2,647 $ 1,316 $ (5,688 ) $102,202

Diluted net income (loss) per share $4.13 $ 0.11 $ 0.05 $ (0.23 ) $4.06
Diluted share count 25,177

Six Months Ended June 30, 2016

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported

Disposal
gain on
sale of
stores

Equity-method
investment

Legal
reserve
adjustment

Adjusted

Asset impairment $6,996 $— $ (6,996 ) $ — $—
Selling, general and administrative 434,632 1,087 — (1,906 ) 433,813
Operating Income (expense) 163,424 (1,087 ) 6,996 1,906 171,239
Other (expense) income, net (3,021 ) — 4,131 — 1,110

Income (loss) before income taxes $137,324 $(1,087) $ 11,127 $ 1,906 $149,270
Income tax (provision) benefit (45,626 ) 426 (12,782 ) (747 ) (58,729 )
Net income (loss) $91,698 $(661 ) $ (1,655 ) $ 1,159 $90,541

Diluted net income (loss) per share $3.56 $(0.03 ) $ (0.06 ) $ 0.05 $3.52
Diluted share count 25,754

Liquidity and Capital Resources
We manage our liquidity and capital resources to fund our operating, investing and financing activities. We rely
primarily on cash flows from operations and borrowings under our credit facilities or in capital markets as the main

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

64

sources for liquidity. We use

35

Edgar Filing: LITHIA MOTORS INC - Form 10-Q

65

those funds to invest in capital expenditures, increase working capital and fulfill contractual obligations. Remaining
funds are used for acquisitions, debt retirement, cash dividends, share repurchases and general business purposes.

Available Sources
Below is a summary of our immediately available funds:

As of June 30, Increase %
Increase(Dollars in thousands) 2017 2016

Cash and cash equivalents $31,177 $15,044 $16,133 107.2 %
Available credit on the credit facilities 185,173 134,608 50,565 37.6
Total current available funds 216,350 149,652 66,698 44.6
Estimated funds from unfinanced real estate 192,067 163,505 28,562 17.5
Total estimated available funds $408,417 $313,157 $95,260 30.4 %

Cash flows generated by operating activities and borrowings under our credit facility and other types of debt are our
most significant sources of liquidity. We also have the ability to raise funds through mortgaging real estate. As of
June 30, 2017, our unencumbered owned operating real estate had a book value of $256 million. Assuming we can
obtain financing on 75% of this value, we estimate we could have obtained additional funds of approximately $192
million at June 30, 2017; however, no assurances can be provided that the appraised value of these properties will
match or exceed their book values or that this capital source will be available on terms acceptable to us.